
 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 
residents are formally invited to attend a Annual meeting of the City of 
York Council at the Guildhall, York, to consider the business 
contained in this agenda on the following date and time:  
 
 
 

Thursday, 21 May 2009 at 11.00 am 



 



 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year 2009/2010. 

 
3. Appointment of Sheriff   
 To appoint a Sheriff for the Municipal Year 2009/2010. 

 
4. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year 

2009/2010. 
 

5. Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and 
Appointments to the Executive, Committees and Other 
Bodies 2009/2010  (Pages 3 - 76) 

 To receive a report which asks Council to: 
 

a) Appoint the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and 
members of the Executive and Shadow Executive for 
the Municipal Year 2009/2010 and approve their 
portfolios (Annex A); 

  
b) Agree arrangements for the distribution of places on 

Member bodies associated with the City of York Council, 
in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 (Annex B); 

  
c) Appoint the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and membership of the 

Council’s Committees, Boards and other Member 
bodies, including any partnership arrangements and 
representatives on Outside Bodies, for the Municipal 
Year 2009/2010 (Annex C). 

  
 



 

6. Urgent Business   
 To consider any business brought before the Council by the Lord 

Mayor on the grounds of urgency, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer for this meeting: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 



LM

LMC

SH

SHL

LME

LdME

SHE

SHLE

CEX

DCEX

HA

S

M

X

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor’s Consort

Sheriff

Sheriff’s Lady

Lord Mayor Elect

Lady Mayoress Elect

Sheriff Elect

Sheriff’s Lady Elect

Chief Executive

Deputy Chief Executive

Honorary Alderman

Sword Bearer

Mace Bearer

Microphones

EXIT

COMMITEE

ROOM 1

COMMITTEE

ROOMS 2 & 3

HA

xx

x

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F

C
O

U
N

C
IL

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F

C
O

U
N

C
IL

HA

HA

HA

HA

LdME

SHLE

LMC 

LM CEX SM

SHELME

HA

SH

SHL

DCEX

A
g
e
n

d
a
 A

n
n
e
x

P
a
g
e
 1



P
a
g
e
 2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
 

   

 

Annual Council Meeting 21 May 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Allocation to Seats and Appointments to Executive, Committees 
and Other Bodies 2009/10  

 

Summary 
 

1. At its Annual General Meeting, Full Council considers the allocation to seats 
on Committees and other bodies every year and appoints an Executive 
(including Executive/Council Leader) together with other Committees and 
bodies which it wishes to establish for the coming Municipal Year.     

 

Background 
 

2.  Every year, Full Council makes the appointments and allocates those places 
on Committees etc. it wishes to set up, as referred to below: 

 

• Allocation of places on Committees/bodies in accordance with the 
political proportionality requirements under the 1989 Local Government 
& Housing Act and commensurate with the 2000 Local Government Act 
introducing executive arrangements; 

• Establishment of an Executive with Executive/Council Leader; 

• Agreement of Executive portfolio areas for individual Executive 
Members; 

• Appointment of Members to Committees, outside & partnership bodies 
etc.. 

 
 

     Appointment of an Executive and Executive/Council Leader 
 
3. Under agenda item 5(a), Full Council is asked to appoint an Executive and 

Executive Leader.  Annex A to this report gives two alternative options for 
forming an Executive and Shadow Executive: 

 
(1) Option 1: Liberal Democrat Group (20 Council Members) to 

form the Executive, with a proposal for Councillor Waller to be 
Executive Leader.  Under this option, a Shadow Executive to 
be formed by the Labour Group (18 Council Members);  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



Note: This option also includes nominations for 
Councillor Sue Galloway (Liberal Democrat)  as Chair of 
Licensing & Gambling Acts Committee and Cllr 
D’Agorne (Green) as Cycling Champion.  
 

(2) Option 2: Labour Group to form the Executive, with a proposal 
for Councillor Scott to become Executive Leader.  Under this 
option, a Shadow Executive to be formed by the Liberal 
Democrat Group. 

 
Note: This option also includes nominations for 
Councillor Merrett (Labour) as Chair of Licensing & 
Gambling Acts Committee and also as Cycling 
Champion.  

 
4. Members will be asked to vote for one of the above two options at the Annual 

Council Meeting, without debate. However, it should be noted that Option 2 
does not, at present include any nominations for Liberal Democrat Chairs of 
the Scrutiny Committees, in the event of a Labour Executive being agreed. In 
the light of the previous decision made by Council for only main Opposition 
Groups to chair Scrutiny Committees and in the interests of completeness, it 
is hoped to circulate that information prior to the meeting.    

 
Allocation of Seats 
 
5. Under agenda item 5(b), full Council is asked to apply proportionality to those 

available seats to which proportionality must be applied under the terms of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and Local Government & Housing Act 1989.  
Such proportionality does not apply to single party Executives or Shadow 
Executive.  Council is also asked to consider applying proportionality to the 
remaining bodies it chooses to set up, in accordance with previous practice.  
Full details are contained in Annex B to this report.   

 
Appointments to Committees, Working Groups, Outside & Partnership 
Bodies  
 
6. Further to the allocation of seats referred to above, under agenda item 5(c ), 

Full Council is asked make appointments to those Committees and other 
bodies set out in Annex C.  These arrangements include the establishment of 
and nominations to an Appointments Panel for the recruitment of a new Chief 
Executive, in light of the current postholders recent announcement.  Attached 
at Annex C(i) is a report setting out the process for establishing an 
Appointments Panel.  

 
 
Consultation  
 
7. In accordance with the usual processes for gathering nominations to 

available places at the Annual Council Meeting, all party Groups have been 
consulted on and provided with the necessary information on available 

Page 4



places. Details of the relevant consultation in establishing an Appointments 
Panel for the recruitment of a new Chief Executive are set out in the report at 
Annex C(i).  

 
Options 
 

8. Options open to the Council are: 
 

(i) to approve the proportionality arrangements set out in Annex B or 
not;  

(ii) to establish an Executive with Executive Leader based on either of 
the proposed options set out in paragraph 4 above;  

(iii) to make the appointments to Committees and other bodies set out 
in Annex C or propose alternatives; 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

9.  Establishing an Executive and Executive Leader together with an appropriate 
decision making and scrutiny structure, contributes to the Council’s Corporate 
Value relating to establishing strong Council leadership.  

 
 
 
Implications 

 

10. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 
with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider the allocation of 
seats and places and the nominations to the Executive, Executive Leader and 
other bodies : 

 

• Financial 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 

• Other 
 
Legal Implications 

 
11. The Council is statutorily obliged to consider its proportionality on committees 

and other relevant bodies and make appropriate appointments at its Annual 
Meeting, including considering whether to appoint an Executive and 
Executive Leader. 

 
Risk Management 
 

12. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are 
no known risks associated with the recommendations of this report, 
other than the failure to meet the above legal requirements and the risk 

Page 5



of a Council operating with no agreed political management 
arrangements (in the form of a decision making and scrutiny structure) 
should Annual Council fail to make any such arrangements. 

 
Recommendations 

 
13. Members are asked to: 
 

(i) consider the annexes attached to this report and agree the 
necessary proportionality arrangements for allocation to seats, 
together with proposals to form an Executive, appoint an Executive 
Leader and approve appropriate nominations to Committees and 
other bodies; 

(ii) establish an Appointments Panel for the recruitment of a new Chief 
Executive and approve the nominations for such a Panel set out in 
Annex C. 

 
Reason: 
 
To fulfil the Council’s statutory requirements. 

 
Contact details: 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 
 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904 551030 
 

Report Approved √ Date 12.05.09 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected: 
  
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - 2 options for forming an Executive/Shadow Executive 2009/10 
Annex B - Allocation of seats 2009/10 
Annex C - Appointments to Committees and other bodies 2009/10 
Annex C(i) – Report on establishing Appointments Panel for the Post of Chief 
Executive. 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
None. 

 

Page 6



ANNEX A (OPTION 1) 
 

City of York Council 
 

Executive 2009/2010 – Liberal Democrat 
 
*It is proposed that if Option 1 is approved, a member of the Liberal Democrat 
Group will also Chair the Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee and Cllr 
D’Agorne will be appointed as Cycling Champion. 
 

Portfolio Executive Member Substitute 

Leader (incorporating 
Economic Development 
and Community Safety) 

Waller Any Executive Member 

Corporate Services Moore Any Executive Member 

City Strategy Galloway Steve Any Executive Member 

Children & Young People’s 
Services 

Runciman Any Executive Member 

Leisure, Culture & Social 
Inclusion 

Ayre Any Executive Member 

Housing & Adult Social 
Services 

Morley Any Executive Member 

Neighbourhood Services Reid Any Executive Member 

 
 
 

Decision Making Sessions  
 
Decision Making Session 
 

Member Substitute for Session 

Executive Leader 
 

Waller Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Corporate Services 

Moore Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

Galloway Steve Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Runciman Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion 

Ayre Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Housing and Adult Social 
Services 

Morley Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods  

Reid Any Executive Member 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A (OPTION 1) 
 
 
 

City of York Council 
 

Shadow Executive 2009/2010 – Labour 
 
 

Portfolio Shadow Executive Member 

Leader (incorporating Economic 
Development and Community Safety) 

Scott 

Corporate Services Gunnell 

City Strategy Potter 

Children & Young People’s Services Douglas 

Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion Crisp 

Housing & Adult Social Services Simpson-Laing 

Neighbourhood Services King 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A (OPTION 2) 
 
 
 

City of York Council 
 

Executive 2009/2010 – Labour 
 
*It is proposed that if Option 2 is approved a member of the Labour Group will 
also Chair the Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee and Cllr Merrett will 
be appointed as Cycling Champion. 
 

Portfolio Executive Member Substitute 

Leader (incorporating 
Economic Development 
and Community Safety) 

Scott Any Executive Member 

Corporate Services Gunnell Any Executive Member 

City Strategy Potter Any Executive Member 

Children & Young People’s 
Services 

Douglas Any Executive Member 

Leisure, Culture & Social 
Inclusion 

Crisp Any Executive Member 

Housing & Adult Social 
Services 

Simpson-Laing Any Executive Member 

Neighbourhood Services King Any Executive Member 

 
 

Decision Making Sessions  
 
Decision Making Session 
 

Member Substitute for Session 

Executive Leader 
 

Scott Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Corporate Services 

Gunnell Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

Potter Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Douglas Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion 

Crisp Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Housing and Adult Social 
Services 

Simpson-Laing Any Executive Member 

Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods  

King Any Executive Member 

Page 11



 

Page 12



ANNEX A (OPTION 2) 
 

City of York Council 
 

Shadow Executive 2009/2010 – Liberal Democrat 
 
 

Portfolio Shadow Executive Member 

Leader (incorporating 
Economic Development and 
Community Safety) 

Waller 

Corporate Services Moore 

City Strategy Galloway Steve 

Children & Young People’s 
[...]
 nominations to be agreed if Members 
vote to establish the SPP for one meeting only, to deal with the referral to 
SPP of which notice was given on 20 May 2009: 
 

Liberal Democrat (5) Galloway Steve  

  Galloway Sue  

  Moore  

  Runciman  (Vice Chair) 

  Waller (Chair) 

  Reid Substitute 

  Vassie Substitute 

  Orrell Substitute 

  Hyman Substitute 

Labour (4) Looker  

  Potter  

  Scott  

  Simpson-Laing  

  Gunnell Substitute 

  Merrett Substitute 

  King Substitute 

Conservative (1) Gillies  

  Healey Substitute 

Page 75



  Hudson Substitute 

Green (1) Taylor  

  D’Agorne Substitute 

 
Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee (page 33) 
 
No substitutes will be appointed to this committee. 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee (page 34) 
 
Cllr Wiseman has been nominated as the Conservative substitute. 
 
Partnerships/Outside Bodies 
 
Page 46: 
 

• Learning City – City of York Council has two representatives on this 
partnership body.  Nominations received are Cllr Runciman and Cllr 
Douglas. 

 

• Safer York Partnership – City of York Council has one representative 
on this body.   

 

• Waste Management Members Joint Advisory Group (MEMJAG) – this 
group has disbanded, so no members will be appointed. 

 
Page 57: 
 

• City Region Transport Panel – nominee should be the Executive 
Leader 

 
Page 63: 
 

• York & North Yorkshire Waste Management Partnership – nominee 
should be the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services 

 

• York Fairtrade City Steering Group – nominee should be the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhood Services 

 
Page 64: 
 

• Yorkshire Regional Flood Defence Committee – nominee should be the 
Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services 

Page 76


	Agenda
	
	5 Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the Executive, Committees and Other Bodies 2009/2010
	Annex A1 - Executive Appointments LD
	Annex A2 - Shadow Executive Appointments Labour
	Annex A3 - Executive Appointments Labour
	An

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
 

Resolutions and proceedings of the Meeting of the City of York Council held in 
Guildhall, York on Thursday, 21st May, 2009, starting at 11.00 am 

 
Present: The Lord Mayor, Councillor Brian Watson, in the Chair during the 
first part of the meeting, the Lord Mayor, Councillor John Galvin in the Chair 
during the second part of the meeting, and the following Councillors: 
 
ACOMB WARD BISHOPTHORPE WARD 
  
Horton 
Simpson-Laing 
 

 

CLIFTON WARD DERWENT WARD 
  
Douglas 
King 
Scott 
 

Brooks 
 

DRINGHOUSES & WOODTHORPE 
WARD 

FISHERGATE WARD 

  
Holvey 
Reid 
Sunderland 
 

D'Agorne 
Taylor 
 

FULFORD WARD GUILDHALL WARD 
  
Aspden 
 

Looker 

HAXBY & WIGGINTON WARD HESLINGTON WARD 
  
Firth 
Hogg 
R Watson 
 

  
 

HEWORTH WARD HEWORTH WITHOUT WARD 
  
Blanchard 
Funnell 
Potter 
 

Ayre 
 

HOLGATE WARD HULL ROAD WARD 
  
Alexander 
Bowgett 
Crisp 
 

Cregan 
Pierce 
 



HUNTINGTON & NEW EARSWICK 
WARD 

MICKLEGATE WARD 

  
Hyman 
Orrell 
Runciman 
 

Fraser 
Gunnell 
 

OSBALDWICK WARD RURAL WEST YORK WARD 
  
Morley 
 

Gillies 
Healey 
Hudson 
 

SKELTON, RAWCLIFFE & CLIFTON 
WITHOUT WARD 

STRENSALL WARD 

  
Moore 
Watt 
Waudby 
 

Kirk 
Wiseman 
 

WESTFIELD WARD WHELDRAKE WARD 
  
Steve Galloway 
Sue Galloway 
Waller 
 

Vassie 
 

 
Also in attendance: Honorary Aldermen J. Archer, B. Bell, Mrs. M. Bwye, R 
Carr, C. Hall, R Pulleyn, C. Waite and K. Wood  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jamieson-Ball and 
Merrett 
 
 



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
1.   
 
 

Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
No interests were declared. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF LORD MAYOR 

 
2.   
 
 

Councillor Watt moved, Councillor Looker seconded and the Council 
unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor John Galvin of 8 Bridge Road, 

Bishopthorpe be elected Lord Mayor of the City of York 
for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
 

QUALIFICATION OF LORD MAYOR 
 
3.   
 
 

Councillor John Galvin signified Acceptance of the Office of Lord 
Mayor of the City of York, subscribed the Declaration of such 
acceptance and took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law in that 
behalf. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF SHERIFF 

 
4.   
 
 

Councillor Brooks moved, Councillor Funnell seconded and the 
Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Mrs Jill Burnett of Howe Hill View, Howe Hill 

Close, Holgate be appointed Sheriff of the City of York 
for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
 

QUALIFICATION OF SHERIFF 
 
5.   
 
 

Mrs Jill Burnett made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance 
of Office of Sheriff for the City of York and took the Oath of 
Allegiance prescribed by law in that behalf. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 

 
6.   
 
 

The Lord Mayor moved, Councillor King seconded and the Council 
unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor Brian Watson of 97 Beckfield Lane, 

Acomb be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor for the 
ensuing municipal year. 

 



 
QUALIFICATION OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 

 
7.   
 
 

Councillor Brian Watson made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Deputy Lord Mayor for the City of York and 
took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law. 
 

 
LORD MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 

 
8.   
 
 

The Lord Mayor advised Council that he had appointed Revd. Chris 
Coates to serve as his Chaplain during his year of office. 
 

 
UNDER-SHERIFF 

 
9.   
 
 

The Sheriff advised Council that she had appointed Mrs Barbara 
Jacobs to serve as Under-Sheriff during her year of office. 
 

 
VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING LORD MAYOR AND LADY 

MAYORESS 
 
10.   
 
 

Councillor Horton moved, Councillor Waller seconded and Council 
unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council express its sincere thanks to 

the outgoing Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress for 
their services to the City during the past 
municipal year. 

 
 
VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING SHERIFF AND SHERIFF'S LADY 

 
11.   
 
 

Councillor Crisp moved, Councillor Taylor seconded and Council 
unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That the Council express its sincere thanks to 

the outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff’s Lady for their 
services to the City during the past municipal 
year. 

 
 

FORMAL BUSINESS OF COUNCIL - ALLOCATION TO SEATS AND 
APPOINTMENTS TO THE EXECUTIVE, COMMITTEES AND OTHER 

BODIES 2009/2010 
 
12.   
 
 

Cllr Waller moved, and Cllr Scott seconded, the appointment of an Executive, 
Leader and Executive Members, together with the allocation of, and nomination 
to, places on Committees, partnerships and outside bodies, as set out in 
Annexes B and C to Item 5 on the Council agenda and the amendments sheet 
circulated around the Council Chamber.* 



 
Nominations to Executive and Shadow Executive 
 
The Lord Mayor then announced that two options had been received for 
nominations to the Executive and Shadow Executive in addition to those 
nominations received for Committees, partnerships and outside bodies set out 
in the annexes to item 5 and the amendments sheet.  Option 1 comprised a 
Liberal Democrat Executive and a Labour Shadow Executive, while Option 2 
comprised a Labour Executive and a Liberal Democrat Shadow Executive. 
 
A named vote was taken on each of these options, as follows: 
 

For Option 1 For Option 2 Abstained 

Cllr Aspden Cllr Alexander Cllr D’Agorne 

Clllr Ayre Cllr Blanchard Cllr Taylor 

Cllr Brooks Cllr Bowgett Cllr Galvin (Lord Mayor) 

Cllr Firth Cllr Cregan  

Cllr Sue Galloway Cllr Crisp  

Cllr Steve Galloway Cllr Douglas  

Cllr Gillies Cllr Fraser  

Cllr Healey Cllr Funnell  

Cllr Hogg Cllr Gunnell  

Cllr Holvey Cllr Horton  

Cllr Hudson Cllr King  

Cllr Hyman Cllr Looker  

Cllr Kirk Cllr Pierce  

Cllr Moore Cllr Potter  

Cllr Morley Cllr Scott  

Cllr Orrell Cllr Simpson-Laing  

Cllr Reid Cllr B Watson  

Cllr Runciman   

Cllr Sunderland   

Cllr Vassie   

Cllr Waller   

Cllr R Watson   

Cllr Watt   

Cllr Waudby   

Cllr Wiseman   

25 17 3 

 
Option 1 was accordingly declared CARRIED by 25 votes to 17. 
 
Nominations for Cycling Champion 
 
The Lord Mayor then announced that three alternative options had been 
received in respect of the nominations for the Cycling Champion. 
 
A named vote was taken on the first of these options, namely a job-share 
arrangement between Cllr D’Agorne and Cllr Merrett, as follows: 
 
 



For Against Abstained 

Cllr Alexander Cllr Aspden Cllr Galvin (Lord Mayor) 

Cllr Blanchard Clllr Ayre  

Cllr Bowgett Cllr Brooks  

Cllr Cregan Cllr Firth  

Cllr Crisp Cllr Sue Galloway  

Cllr D’Agorne Cllr Steve Galloway  

Cllr Douglas Cllr Gillies  

Cllr Fraser Cllr Healey  

Cllr Funnell Cllr Hogg  

Cllr Gunnell Cllr Holvey  

Cllr Horton Cllr Hudson  

Cllr King Cllr Hyman  

Cllr Looker Cllr Kirk  

Cllr Pierce Cllr Moore  

Cllr Potter Cllr Morley  

Cllr Scott Cllr Orrell  

Cllr Simpson-Laing Cllr Reid  

Cllr Taylor Cllr Runciman  

Cllr B Watson Cllr Sunderland  

 Cllr Vassie  

 Cllr Waller  

 Cllr R Watson  

 Cllr Watt  

 Cllr Waudby  

 Cllr Wiseman  

19 25 1 

 
The option for a job-share arrangement was accordingly declared LOST. 
 
A named vote was then taken on the remaining options, namely the 
appointment of either Cllr D’Agorne or Cllr Merrett as Cycling Champion, as 
follows: 
 

For Cllr D’Agorne For Cllr Merrett Abstained 

Cllr Aspden Cllr Alexander Cllr Galvin (Lord Mayor) 

Clllr Ayre Cllr Blanchard  

Cllr Brooks Cllr Bowgett  

Cllr D’Agorne Cllr Cregan  

Cllr Firth Cllr Crisp  

Cllr Sue Galloway Cllr Douglas  

Cllr Steve Galloway Cllr Fraser  

Cllr Gillies Cllr Funnell  

Cllr Healey Cllr Gunnell  

Cllr Hogg Cllr Horton  

Cllr Holvey Cllr Hudson  

Cllr Hyman Cllr King  

Cllr Kirk Cllr Looker  

Cllr Moore Cllr Pierce  

Cllr Morley Cllr Potter  



Cllr Orrell Cllr Scott  

Cllr Reid Cllr Simpson-Laing  

Cllr Runciman Cllr B Watson  

Cllr Sunderland   

Cllr Taylor   

Cllr Vassie   

Cllr Waller   

Cllr R Watson   

Cllr Watt   

Cllr Waudby   

Cllr Wiseman   

26 18 1 

 
The option to appoint Cllr D’Agorne as Cycling Champion was therefore 
declared CARRIED. 
 
Strategic Policy Panel 
 
The Lord Mayor then announced that a proposal had been received to re-
establish the Strategic Policy Panel (SPP), for one meeting only, in order to 
deal with a request for a referral to the SPP of a decision taken by the 
Executive (Calling In) on 19 May 2009. 
 
A named vote was taken on this proposal, as follows: 
 

For Against Abstained 

Cllr Alexander Cllr Aspden Cllr Galvin (Lord Mayor) 

Cllr Blanchard Clllr Ayre  

Cllr Bowgett Cllr Brooks  

Cllr Cregan Cllr Firth  

Cllr Crisp Cllr Sue Galloway  

Cllr D’Agorne Cllr Steve Galloway  

Cllr Douglas Cllr Gillies  

Cllr Fraser Cllr Healey  

Cllr Funnell Cllr Hogg  

Cllr Gunnell Cllr Holvey  

Cllr Horton Cllr Hudson  

Cllr King Cllr Hyman  

Cllr Looker Cllr Kirk  

Cllr Pierce Cllr Moore  

Cllr Potter Cllr Morley  

Cllr Scott Cllr Orrell  

Cllr Simpson-Laing Cllr Reid  

Cllr Taylor Cllr Runciman  

Cllr B Watson Cllr Sunderland  

 Cllr Vassie  

 Cllr Waller  

 Cllr R Watson  

 Cllr Watt  

 Cllr Waudby  



 Cllr Wiseman  

19 25 1 

 
The proposal was accordingly declared LOST and it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the allocation of seats to places for 2009/10 and 

those nominations to the Executive, Leader, Shadow Executive 
and remaining Committees, outside bodies etc be approved as 
set out under Option 1 above.  

 
 (ii) That Cllr D’Agorne be appointed as Cycling Champion for 

the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 
 (iii) That the Strategic Policy Panel not be re-established. 
  
*Note: Annexes A, B and C to item 5 on the Council agenda, together with the 
list of amendments, can be found by clicking on the link below: 
 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.asp?CId=331&MId=3914&Ver=4 
 

 
 
 
J Galvin 
LORD MAYOR OF YORK 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm] 
 


